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RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
QUANTITATIVE RESEARCH: FACE TO FACE CAPI SURVEY

RESEARCH
METHODOLOGY

Population

Sample Design

Sample Size

Time Frame

Research Team

Average Length of
Interview

QUANTITATIVE: National representative Face to Face
(F2F) Computer-Aided Personal Interviewing (CAPI)

Citizens of the Republic of North Macedonia,
aged 18 years and older

Nationally representative, multistage stratified sample of
816 respondents aged 18+.
Households are distributed proportionally in urban and rural
areas and by ethnicity in all eight regions of the country.

816 respondents
Estimated Margin of Error of +3.43 percentage points
at the 95% Level of Confidence

July 24 to August 8, 2021

Interviewer network of 44 interviewers and
ten regional supervisors

24 minutes

QUANTITATIVE: Face to Face (F2F)
Computer-Aided Personal Interviewing (CAPI),
booster interviews

Citizens of Republic of North Macedonia, aged 18+
who had experienced corruption

Targeted booster interviewers with respondents who
had personal experience or members of his/ her
household had experienced corruption over the last
12 months with officials from:

- Judiciary
- Police
- University

60 respondents per target group
180 respondents in total

August 5 to 9, 2021

Interviewer network of 44 interviewers and
ten regional supervisors

29 minutes
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RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

v/ The estimated margin of sampling error for the survey is £3.43 percentage points at the 95% confidence
interval.
* Meaning: If the same survey is conducted 100 times, we expect that in 95 of those surveys the responses
would fall somewhere within our margin of sampling error.
 The margin of error will be larger among subgroups of respondents, such as among ethnic
Macedonians and ethnic Albanians.

v/ The research provides opinions in a point in time and changes over time.

v/ All sample surveys and polls may be subject to multiple sources of error, including, but not limited to sampling
error, coverage error, and measurement error.

v Due to the rounding of numbers, the sum of the percentages may not always be 100.
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DEMOGRAPHICS OF RESPONDENTS

Survey Distribution by Statistical Regions Survey Distribution by Ethnicity
Northeast Macedonians I l l l l I 65%
8.3%
Albanians |} 25%,
29.2% East Other o
Polog Skopje 9.0% I 1 0 /0
14.9%
7.6% 8.5% Survey Distribution by Gender
10.7% ® O
Southwest Vardar Southeast 5 0 0 /
0 0
1.7% 50%
Pelagonija
Survey Distribution by Age Groups
Survey Distribution by Settlement 18-34 |} 30%
Urban population I l I l I l 57% 35-54 I I l I 36%
Rural population I I I I 43% 55+ l l l 34%,
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KEY FINDINGS



KEY FINDINGS

= The country is stagnating. Things have worsened over the last 3 years.

= Around one fifth of the citizens believe the country and their municipality are moving in the right direction, one third believe the country and their

municipality is moving in the wrong direction. 4 out of 10 citizens (42%) report their personal life has worsened over the last 3 years.

= Crime, corruption and economy are key issues for the citizens.

= Citizens’ most serious national concerns are in reducing corruption and organized crime in conjunction with improving the judicial system (43%)

followed by economic concerns and standard of living (37%)

= Broadly, all institutions and organizations suffer from low trust.

= Religious institutions are the most trusted institutions with 3 out of 10 citizens expressing trust, and 4 out of 10 distrust. The least trusted are the

Courts and the Public Prosecutors Office.

= There is a high level of dissatisfaction with the fight against corruption and the effectiveness of all the authorities

included. Those polled were particularly unhappy with the Courts and the Public Prosecutor.

= Almost two thirds of the citizens (63%) are dissatisfied with the fight against corruption in the country; 58% believe the Government is ineffective
in this fight. Consistent with the high level of distrust in the court system (65%) and Public Prosecutors office (62%) is the citizens’ perception
that Courts (75%) and the Public Prosecutor (71%) are ineffective in fighting corruption. Moreover, citizens believe they are the most corrupt

institutions in North Macedonia and the highest priority for reform.
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KEY FINDINGS

= Citizens believe “Grand corruption” is a bigger problem than petty corruption. They want action against the top.

= 6 out of 10 citizens believe “Grand corruption” is a major problem in the country; 4 out of 10 believe “Petty corruption” is a mayor problem.

= Systemic corruption, not petty, is driving people’s negative perception of the situation with corruption in the

country
= Only 15% of the citizens report experiencing corruption first/ second hand. Corruption in Central Government, tenders and judiciary are of

highest concern for the citizens.

= Government is perceived as the top example of “Grand corruption.”
=  One quarter of the citizens mentioned the Government as the most serious example of “Grand corruption”, 22% the scandals with Katica
Janeva, Dragi Rashkovski and the “passports” and 19% the tenders and public procurement. In addition, the Government is among the top 5

most corrupt institutions.
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KEY FINDINGS

Citizens perceive the root causes of corruption result from:
= Actions not taken towards those involved in criminal activities (court sentences, confiscation, dismissal
from service)
= Lack of Rule of Law (implementation of law, fair and impartial justice)

= Lack of internal controls and oversight

8 out of 10 citizens believe that the most important reasons for the spread of corruption are the lack of legal actions which would deter
criminals, such as in punitive court sentences and confiscation of assets obtained wrongly. 78% think that the gaps in implementation of
law are an important reason, for 76% an important reason is the lack of internal controls and oversight. According to the citizens, fair and
consistent implementation of the law, rules and regulations, such as appropriate punishments, dismissals from service and asset
seizures, plus more effective controls and oversight should be the highest priorities for the Government’s fight against corruption and the

ways by which corruption can be reduced.
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INTERVENTIONS

PETTY CORRUPTION

Health care

SYSTEMIC CORRUPTION

Closer oversight and . Central Government
internal control

Apply the rules fairly and
consistently. Fill in legal or
regulatory gaps. Change personnel
as required

Tenders

Judiciary
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OTHER NOTEWORTHY OUTCOMES

= The President is perceived relatively favorably

= The President is the second most trusted institution, after religious institutions (28% trust; 47% distrust). In addition, 36% believe the President has

a sincere desire and will to combat corruption, 10 percentage points more than Government, 16 percentage points more than the Judiciary.

= Both the Government and the Opposition suffer from similarly poor ratings

= One fifth of the citizens (21%) trust the Government, 21% believe it is effective in the fight against corruption. 23% believe the efforts of the

opposition in fighting corruption are effective; for 70% the efforts of the opposition are not effective.

= Despite the broad negative perception of all institutions, citizens see slight improvement in the work of the Public

Revenue Office and the State Commission for Prevention of Corruption.
= The citizens assess the efforts of the Public Revenue office (38% effective) and the State Commission for Prevention of Corruption (36% effective)
as being most effective in the fight against corruption compared to other institutions. In addition, three out of 10 citizens believe these institutions

have improved their performance in fighting corruption in the last 12 months



OTHER NOTEWORTHY OUTCOMES

= Perception that complaining will have no effect and fear of retaliation are the most important barriers to reporting

corruption to relevant authorities. A significant share of the citizens do not know where to report corruption.

= Every other citizen believes no action will be taken of fears retribution if they report corruption. Every third citizen does not know where to

report a corrupt act of an official.

= Ethnic Albanians have experienced corruption more frequently.
= 23% of ethnic Albanians, 12% of ethnic Macedonians and 14% of other ethnic minorities have experienced corruption personally or a member

of their household has experienced corruption, in the past 12 months.

= Most citizens are very discouraged about corruption. Still, just over half those polled are open to some form of civic

mobilization against it.
= Almost two thirds of the citizens (64%) believe corruption cannot be reduced at all, or it can be reduced but only to a certain degree. Every
other citizen thinks that no party will be successful in fighting corruption. Still, more than half (54%) report willingness to participate or initiate a

civic activity to help combat corruption (petition, demonstration, boycott).

“NDI
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GENERAL OUTLOOK

Overall, is the country moving in the right or wrong direction?

100%

44%

199 19% 19%

lI i
0%

Right dlirection

46%

41% 41%

Neutral-naither right nor wrong

firactinn

Wrong direction

Total
& Macedonian
mAlbanian
Other

- 6%
A 2% 2% Base: 816 (all respondents)
] .
Margin of Error + 3,43
Do not know
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GENERAL OUTLOOK

What do you think is the main reason our country is moving in the right direction?

OPEN-ENDED AMONG THE 19% OF PEOPLE WHO BELIEVE OUR
QUESTION o COUNTRY IS MOVING IN THE RIGHT DIRECTION

Economy and employment . F=

Good work of the Government _ 223

EU perspective I '+ 0

Integration in NATO |mmm—— 1 3

Progress in everything 7.0

Reforms, implementation of the law | 7.3

Human rights, democracy and freedom 53

N

Crime and corruption

Situation with COVID 19 1.1
Security, stability 0.5
Other 18
Do not know 1.1
T T T Y T T Base: 151 Respondents
0.0 5.0 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0 30.0
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GENERAL OUTLOOK

What do you think is the main reason our country is moving in the wrong direction?

OPEN-ENDED Y AMONG THE 35% OF PEOPLE WHO BELIEVE
QUESTION ® COUNTRY IS MOVING IN THE WRONG DIRECTION

Bad work of the Government, bad policies, bad politicians NG 24 4
Crime and corruption I 106
Standard of living (S 114.3

Economy and employment w ] 11.3

Personal, party interests 5.

General political situation

AN
N W

Judiciary, justice
Nothing is functioning | 44
Losing our name and national identity . 2.3
Situation with COVID 18 | 1.9
Emigration of the youth | 1.5
Integration in the EU | 0.7

Human rights, democracy and freedom
Infrastructure

Education 0.3
Other 2.3
Do not know 0.2

~ Y ~ ~ Base: 359 Respondents
0.0 5.0 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0 30.0
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GENERAL OUTLOOK

Overall, is your municipality moving in the right or wrong direction?

60%

50%

40% 39% 4006

36%
33%

30%

25%

23%

20%

Right direotion Noutral-neither right nor wrong

dirantian

Wrong direction

40% 40%

Tota
® Macedonlan
WAlbanlan
Other

3% 3% atly .
N B

Do not know

Base: 816 (all respondents)
Margin of Error + 3,43
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TOP ISSUE

In your opinion, what is the FIRST most serious problem facing the country today?

Economy and employment
J

37%

Standard of living

Crime and corruption 28.3
Judiciary, justice
Human rights, democracy and freedom 6.8 Hum_an rights, 530/
1 e £ ' e ethnic and Y
IBQEaKon i iiwe X} | ‘ governance issues
Interethnic relations 0.7
Situation with COVID 19 3.2
General political situation 2.2
Security, stability 1.1
Education 0.9
Pollution, environment 0.9
Health 0.8
Infrastructure 0.6
Do not know 05 Base: 816 (all respondents)
Y ¥ ! Y d ! Margin of Error + 3,43
0.0 5.0 10.0 15.0 20.0 250 30.0
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TOP ISSUES

In your opinion, what are the 3 MOST SERIOUS PROBLEMS facing the country today?

Economy and employment | 65%
Standard of living . 45%
Crime and corruption e, G0
Judiciary, justice I 4%
, ‘ . Human rights,
Human rights, democracy and freedom | 13% ethnic and
Integration in the EU 12% governance issues
Interethnic relations 3%
Health | 14% COVID 19 and
Situation with COVID 19 , 1% Healthcare
General political situation 10%
Security, stability 7%
Education 4%
Pollution, environment 4% Base: 816 (all respondents)
1 Margin of Error + 3,43
Infrastructure 3%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% *aNDI
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CURRENT SITUATION, AS COMPARED TO 2017

Thinking about the past three years, do you think people’s lives in our country have...?

o
Improved a lot - 3.2

Improved a little — 18.2 21% Improved
Not changed — 325 32% Not changed
Gotten a little worse 20.1 45% Worsened

Gotten a lot worse

Do not know/ Refuses to answer 1.0

! ) ' ) ‘ Base: 816 (all respondents)
0.0 5.0 10.0 150 200 250 300 350 Margin of Error + 3,43
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CURRENT SITUATION, AS COMPARED TO 2017

Thinking about the past three years, do you think people’s lives in our country have...?

NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

MPOORATE TAT e
21% 49%  30% 30%

Base: 530 Base: 201

Base: 86




CURRENT SITUATION, AS COMPARED TO 2017

Thinking about the past three years, since 2017, would you say your life has ...?

Improved a lot

Improved a little

Not changed

Gotten a little worse

Gotten a lot worse

Do not know/ Refuses to ans

B

16.8

21.1

wer | 04

0.0

5.0

10.0

15.0

20.0

25.0

20% Improved

376 38% Not changed

42% Worsened

Base: 816 (all respondents)

1 Y Margin of Error + 3,43
300 350 400

t#NDI
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CURRENT SITUATION, AS COMPARED TO 2017

Thinking about the past three years, would you say your life has ...?

AMONG ETHNIC AMONG ETHNIC

oo M e
21%  44%  24%  29%

Base: 530 Base: 201

B Improved

Not Changed
B Worse

OTHER ETHNICITIES

AMONG

Y#NDI
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CORRUPTION ASSESSMENT

Your assessment of corruption in our country has been formed mainly on the basis of

% Multiple response

TV, radio, newspapers N 2
o e g e 3 | '
living standards
Social media (Facebook, Instagram, Twitter) T 4ot
An experience | have persona’y heard of from someone else 36%
The experience of relatives/ close friends | trust 31%
Web portals 22%
Personal experience (someone has asked you for cash, gift or service) 16%
Other 1%
Refuse to answer B 3%

- Y &
Do not know 9% Base: 816 (all respondents)

- , , s . ) . ) ~ Margin of Error + 3,43
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% V4 5% 0% 35% 40% 45% &

“NDI
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CORRUPTION SOURCES

Rate the following reasons for corruption on a scale from 1 to 5, where 1= Major reason for the spread of corruption, 5= An
unimportant reason for the spread of corruption.?

%
Those Imvoived In camingl activiies are not given 3 cour sentence [ 681 DEEE-EEECTEED g2
Thosa involved In crimingl activiies 0o not lose the wealth they nave galned ligaly | 5 o5 3T F
Laws exst, but are not Implemented In our couniyry [ 646  IEETEERTERT4 630
There is a lack of efacive Internal control anc overnight In puliic Institutions and “ -

establishments 125 R 5.37
Cizens are nctreporting comupion T asa TR

Qizens are not aware of the ways In which they could be supporting comuption (ghving “ =
gs, Not 3skng %or fiscal recelpts, paying cash for senioss eio 177 42 §EiS
Corruption Is a cuural characteristic, It Is In our mentalty 17.5 [ FEE Y 82 44

Complicaied and iong administrative procecures for issuing diferent fypas of permis “

documents and approvals? 189 18.3 (£35938
Lack of transparency In e financing of poitical partes 18.1 128 7.5 IKEEEED
Tne salaries of ofmclals In Me pudiic sactor are Inadequateiow) “ 152 19.4 86 188 A7

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Base: 816 (all respondents)
Margin of Error + 3,43

o
o

W )\ajor reason for the spread of corruption

YRmMsuan

14 AN unimportant reason for the spread of corruption  MDo not
Y¥NDI
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INSTITUTIONAL TRUST

To what degree do you trust or not trust the following?

Trust No trust
Religious institutions 240 28.3 185 30% <= 40%
President 224 233 1.6 277 1} 28% = 47%
Media g 180 345 222 208 1.0 21% <> 43%
Governement m 168 225 204 “ 21% = 56%
Civil Society Organizations z‘ 17.0 31.9 20.2 249 25 20% <= 45%
State Commission for Prevention of Corruption & 17.2 20.9 239 T 20%<=>58%
Parliament X. 135 23.0 24.3 [ 35 10 16%¢=>60%
Political Parties 11.8 21.3 21.8 | 405 = p4 16%62%
The Public Prosecutors Office X 127 214 247 16%<=>62%
Courts I 10.8 204 225 424 14 14%=65%
C;-'a Bd"."o 40% 0% 80% 100%
Base: 816 (all respondents)
M| fully trust them ™| trust them @1 neither trust nor distrust them @] have notrust Bl have no trustatal  ®Do not know Margin of Error + 3,43

“NDI
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IMPORTANCE OF CORRUPTION

What is your view on corruption?

100%% _

lotal

% Macedonian
87% W Albanian

Other

80%
649, 65%
680%
52%
42%
40% -
31% 30%
20% 4
12%
5% Base: 816 (all respondents)
3% 29, mum s 2%, 2% ) Margin of Error + 3,43
0% ] _,- 1% ) ) _ —.i
' Corruption is not an Corruption is a problem, but Corruption is an important Do not know :
important problem in the there are more important problem in the country ‘»f\N\ DI



PREVALENCE OF CORRUPTION

How much do you believe the following kinds of corruption are a problem in North Macedonia?

GRAND PETTY SYSTEMIC
CORRUPTION CORRUPTION CORRUPTION
: _ _
lot a problem in the country | 2.1 t a problem in the country | 3.3 >t a problem in the country | 3.8
14 14 0.7
4 2.3 4.0 35
4 49 54 4.8
3.2 | 6.2 | 6.7
: 14. 11.
9.3 i 1 ) 6
4 8.2 7.0
4.0 ] 1 ]
4 ' 8.0
8.4 i 5 ]
1 7.0 8.1
6.1 T 38 i 45
jor problem in the country 0‘ ajor problem in the country 8'
: . ‘
lajor problem in the country S ————1 ——————
Q 0 0 O 9O 9N O 9 O O 9

0.0 10.020.030.040.050.060.C
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SIGNIFICANCE OF CORRUPTION

How much do you believe the following kinds of corruption are a problem in North Macedonia?

MEAN VALUE
Not a problem in the
country
5
4 35 _
¢ 3.2
: 26
Major problem in the
country Grand corruption - corruption occurring Petty corruption - corruption occurring Systemic corruption — deep-rooted
at the highest levels of government, among low-level, public officials workers corrupt practice

involving large sums of money

"#NDI
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MOST SERIOUS CORRUPTION

In your opinion, what examples of “Grand corruption” are the most serious?

% Multiple response Open-ended question

Corruption in the Central Government, Ministries ' 27%

Tenders, public procurement pe 1 19%

The scandal with Boki 13 and Katica Janeva } 14%

Judiciary, judges, public prosecutors j 13%

Healthcare, doctors, health insurance fund, vaccines | 8%

Urban mafia, construction businesses, buildings, roads | 8%

State companies, head of state companies . 8%

Political parties ‘ 6%

Mayors, Local Government . 6%

Parliament, MPs . 6%

Police ‘ 5%

Everybody is corrupted . 4%

SPO | 4%

The scandal with Dragi Raskovski 4%

Bribery, racket, blackmailing " 4% NOTE: All other responses

Employments ‘» 4% have less than 1%

Stealing, money laundry 4%

The scandal with the passports 4%

lllegal deals, abuse of office 3%

lllegal provisions ; 3%

The Prime minister Zoran Zaev 2%

Customs 2%

=ducation ‘ | 2% Base: 816 (all respondents)

Saso Mijalkov ! 2% : : : : Margin of Error + 3,43
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

“#NDI
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PETTY CORRUPTION

In your opinion, what examples of “Petty corruption” are the most serious?

% Multiple response Open-ended question

Doctors, health care workers N - 1 20
Police eeee————— L
Education 2400

Judges, public prosecutors 3 179
Issuing permissions, documents, public procurement 10%
Public administration 8%
Bribery 7%
Saying thank you for the provided service with gifts or services 6%
Employments 5%
Inspectors 5%
Avouding punishments with money, gifis or services 49
Public enterprises 49 NOTE: All other responses
Lawyers, notary, enforcement of law 4% have less than 1%
Everybody is corrupted, there is cormuption everywhere 4%
Speeding up the procedure with money or gifts 4%
Providing services, favours for public officials 3%
Customs 3%
29 Base: 816 (all respondents)

Mayors, Local Government
Margin of Error + 3,43

tANDI .



INDIVIDUAL BEHAVIOR

Are you aware of any anti-corruption measures being taken by the Government of North Macedonia?

AMONG THE 14% OF PEOPLE WHO ARE AWARE OF
ANTI-CORRUPTION MEASURES TAKEN BY THE

GOVERNMENT

yus hotline for reporting corruption I 164

and punishments for those involved in criminal activities ',ﬁ 118

. of SPCP — 1| 3

sures are not efficient S O §

ption campaigns | 93

juent controls and inspections ' 7.3

tion, online issuing document ‘ 54

tion and freezing of property | 3.0

ency, public disclosure of corruption cases | 29

in Judiciary : 2.0
mYes No Refuse to answer Base:3112 respondents 3 0.8 2 E

) answer =11

10W ! 15.3
Base: 816 (all respondents) T T T T T T T T T !
Margin of Error + 3,43 00 20 40 60 8.0 10.0 120 14.0 16.0 18.0

tNDI
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ANTI-CORRUPTION SATISFACTION

How satisfied are you with the fight against corruption in our country? Are you... ?

Very satisfied

Somewhat satisfied

Neither satisfied, nor dissatisfied

Somewhat dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

Do not know/ refuses to answer

-

0.0

0.9

116

211

17.3

50 10.0 150 200 250 30.0 350 400 450 50.0

15% Satisfied

21% Neutral

63% Dissatisfied

Base: 816 (all respondents)
Margin of Error + 3,43

“#NDI
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ANTI-CORRUPTION SATISFACTION

How satisfied are you with the fight against corruption in our country? Are you... ?

100%
Total
= Macagonlan
MAlbanian
Other
80° B80%
e
£3% E€3%
= Yo
60% 56%
40%
28%
20% 21% 20%
15% _16% 158,
6%
. 1% 1% 1% Base: 816 (all respondents)
0% A y , y ‘ Margin of Error + 3,43
Satichiad (very+comewhat) Nelther caticfled, nor dicsaticfied Diccatichied (very+comewhat) Do not know

“NDI
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ANTI-CORRUPTION SATISFACTION

Compared to 12 months ago, do you think the fight to reduce corruption in our country has...?

100%

MO
80%

Moy
80%

40°%

1 8%

otten better

35%

Not changed

45%

37%

38%

28%

Gotten worss

45%

Total
= Macedonian
mAbanian
Cther

e, 3% Base: 816 (all dent
-- ase: (all respondents)

Margin of Error + 3,43
Do not know' Refusas to
answer

“NDI
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ANTI-CORRUPTION SATISFACTION

How would you assess the current government’s actions in the fight against corruption in the last 12 months?

%
iffective in the fight against corruption - 48
21% Effective
what effective in the fight against corruption 16.0
o . .
ir effective nor ineffective in the fight against corruption 19.2 19% Ne_lther ef_feCtlve
nor ineffective
what ineffective in the fight against corruption 17.0
58% Ineffective
neffective in the fight against corruption _ 406
inswer 24

Base: 816 (all respondents)
Margin of Error + 3,43

0.0 50 10.0 150 20.0 25.0 30.0 35.0 40.0 450

NDI



ANTI-CORRUPTION SATIFACTION

How would you assess the current government’s actions in the fight against corruption in the last 12 months?

100% Tota
*Macedonian
®mAlbanian

Other

80%

73%
60% 38%

40%
o 24%
21% oan o san
- ° 19 'y | 19 Jb
Qf
14% 12%
08 ! , 2% [a— &_ 1% Base:.816 (all respondents)
The government is effective Neither effective nor The government is ineffective Do not know Margin of Error + 3,43

(very+somewhat) ineffective (very+somewhat)
*#NDI
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ANTI-CORRUPTION SATISFACTION

How effective, in your opinion, are the efforts of the following authorities in fighting corruption in the last 12 months?

%, Effective
Public Revenue Office 6.1 | 1.7 230 38%
State Commisslon for the Prevention of Corruption JEER 30.7 234 36.2 44 36%
Madia 3.8 314 302 N T 09090 35%
Polics [ 5.5 | 274 224 | e — Y —— 33%
CS0s, Activists | 6.8 | 224 244 37.6 8.7 29%
Financlal police 5.0 | 223 271 374 8.2 27%
Ministry of Justice 5.0 | 204 254 - 25%
Public Prosscutor Office 20.2 275 | 20000202 434 4924020 W 25%
Deputy Prime Minister 5.3 | 184 248 R, © L s 24%
Opposition H3 s 277 T I 23%
Courts 4.5 IR ¥ 8.0 21%
Baddi®r53aM respondents) (4.2 16.3 288 447 () 20%
Margin of Error + 3,43 : |
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m\/ery effective Somewhateffaciive  MSomewhat neffeciive  EVery Ineffective Do not know, no answer

“NDI
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ANTI-CORRUPTION PERFORMANCE

Have the following institutions improved their performance in reducing corruption in the last 12 months?

Public Revenue Office

State CommIssion for the Prevention of Corruption 305 60.1 2273
Police 264 63.3 3468
Prime Minister 222 64.0 {_'m

T R ‘X7

Ministry of Justice

Financlal police

2\

et

Public Prosecutor Offics 20.1 9.3 %83

State Aualt Office 19.6 58.7 7 181

Courts 186 72.0 2865
C;fz 20“’-": 4C; % E‘j % BC;'."o 100%

nyes

BNo

NRefuses 10 answer
|00 not know

Base: 816 (all respondents)
Margin of Error + 3,43

Y#INDI
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CORRUPT INSTITUTIONS

Which institutions do you think are MOST corrupt?

% Multiple response Open-ended question

e
b B R

Healthcare insitutions, hospitals |
. 26%

Courts, public prosecutors

Ministry of Interior, police =
Central Governemens, Ministries = l 24%
Local Self Government, Mayors 10%
Custom ‘ 10%
Do not know 9%
Education 8%
Other 7%
Public institutions 5%
Public Revenue Office 4%
Ministry of Justice _ 4%
Ministry of Transport and Communication 4%
There is corruption everywhere 4%
Parliement, MPs ] 3% NOTE: All other responses
Public Administration 3% have less than 1%
Political parties 3%
Universities 3%
Finance 3%
Economy 2%
Real Estate Cadastre 2%
Labour and Social Policy 2% Base: 816 (all respondents)
None 29/ Margin of Error + 3,43
Urbanism, construction %
Agriculture and Forestry 1%
' 40% 50% 60% 2NDI

0% 10% 20% 30% Yo .
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CORRUPT INSTITUTIONS

Why do you think these institutions are the most corrupt?

Leadership Is cormupt
Employees are cormupt

ntemal controls are weak

Politicians and power holgers' Interferences In the work of Institutions

NoO effective external oversight

%
° Multiple response

e
KB

. 33
I 5
N 5

Lack of awareness among employees 26%
Leadership Is Ineffective or have no Interest In doing good for the citlzens 25%
Employees are not effective or do not have Interest In doing good for the citizens 21%
Employees/ ieagership protect thar party Interests | 21%
Corruption has bacome a culiure 14%
Public are not engaged 13%
Salares of employees are Inadequate (low) 13%
Employees/ ieagership protect thelr ethnic group 10%
00 not know' Reduse to answer 8%
0% 10% 20% 3d‘: 40%

Base: 816 (all respondents)
Margin of Error + 3,43

Y#NDI
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CORRUPT INSTITUTIONS

Which institutions do you think are the LEAST corrupt?

%

Education in general

Primary schools

Kindergartens

Institutions for issuing personal documents
Healthcare insitutions, hospitals
There is corruption everywhere
Low-lewel public officials

Private companies

Religious institutions

Public Revenue Office

Real Estate Cadastre

Ministry of Labour and Social Policy
Cultural institutions

Ministry of Agriculture and Forestry
Ministry of Interior, Police

Employment Agency of the Republic of Macadonia

NGOs
Courts, public prosecutors
Local Self Government, Mayors

Multiple response

. 1 5%

P {4 %0
_— 14%

9%

8%
6%
6%
5%
3%
3%
3%
3%
3%
3%
3%
2%
2%
2%
2%

Pension and Disability Insurance Fund of Macedonia | 2%

Public enterprises in general

Ministry of Defense, Army

Central Governement, Ministries

Public Enterprise Communal Hygiene
Insitutions dealing with the environment
Parliement, MPs

2%
o/
o

1%

1%
.-.','D

1%

0% S% 10% 15%

Open-ended question

NOTE: All other responses
have less than 1%

43



CORRUPT INSTITUTIONS

Why do you think these institutions are the LEAST corrupt?

AWareness among employees

Employees are not corrupt
Employses are effective or 15 0olng good for the cltizens T 17
Leacership Is effective or Is 0olng good for the citizens : 15%
Leagership Is not corrupt f 2%
Pollticians ana power holders' do not Interfere In the work of Institutions | 11%

The institution Is transparent 10%

Internal controls are strong 10%

Effective external oversight 9%

Public are

0 J

ngagec 8%
Salaries of employees are acgequate (high) 8%

The empioyees are professional with Integrity 7%

Base: 816 (all respondents)

Other 3°: Margin of Error +3,43

Do not know! refuse to answer | 31%

nay o) ney T oy ARoy nay R0y
V /e 5% 10% 15% ZU%e 25% 0% 35%

Y#INDI
iR 44



RESPONSES TO CORRUPTION

To what extent you think corruption can be reduced in our country?

100%
Total
" Macegonian
mAlbanian
Other
80%
60%
54%
40% 39% 37% 36%
28%
25% 24% 22% 23% 23%
20%
20% 16%
8% 9% 3% 7% o
. i
o8 . . .- Base:.816 (all respondents)
: _ Margin of Error + 3,43
Corruption cannot be Corruption oan be Corruption oan be Corruption can be Do not know! Refuce to
reduoed at all reduced to a oartaln substantially reduced oompletely sradicated ancwer

degree
Y#NDI
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RESPONSES TO CORRUPTION

How can corruption be reduced?

Open ended question

%

Severe punishments 1
Implementations of laws, legal equality _ 13.2
By reporting corruption I 0 8
It can not be reduced eE———————— .
Controls, inspections 81
Morality, ethics | 6.4
Harder work, more engagement 43
Everybody should work properly and honestly, to fight corruption ' 4.1
New stricker laws 3.0
Confiscations, return of the money ' 26
To start from the top, dismissals from their ranks 1.9
New government . 1.7
Independent judges, efficient courts 1.4
People should not give bribes 1.4
Higher wages, economic growth, better standard 1.4
Transparency 0.4
Employment without pressure from political parties 0.1
Refuse 1o answer MO0.6
Other I 6.2
Do not know M 9.6
0.0 5.0 10.0 15.0 20.0 v#NDI
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RESPONSES TO CORRUPTION

What should be the Government’s TOP priorities in the fight against:

Severe punishments
Confiscations, return of money

Implementations of laws, legal equality

To start from the top, dismissals from service

Controls, inspections
Independent judges, efficient courts

Prison

GRAND CORRUPTION

%
| >3

20%

18%

15%

12%
12%

%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

PETTY
CORRUPTION

%
ere punishments _ 24%
itrols, inspections | 21%
nissal from service | 15%
lementations of laws, legal equality | 12%
1er wages, better living standard d 7%
orms in the institutions, public administration 6%
0;’/0 5;/0 1(;% 1é°/o 20.% 25"’/0 3d°/6

NOTE: All other responses

have less than 5%

Y#NDI
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ANTI-CORRUPTION MOTIVATION

Now | would like to read you a list of statements, based on your experience, please tell me if you strongly agree, agree, neither agree

nor disagree, disagree or strongly disagree?

%

President of North Macadon a has a sincere desire and wil 10 combat

orruption m
S O dncere desre 2?., Wilto comot comupton - RS
nternational community has a sincere deslre and wil to combat corruption 223
Ministry of Interior of North Ma acedonia has a sincere desire and wil 1o combat - 35
CIvi Society organizations Z;glii;l;;;sta;i a sincere desire anc wil to m 21 4
The Government of North Macedonta has a sincere desire and wil 1o combat 178
Ministry of Justice of North M acedonka ha a sincere desie and wl o combat [
The Deputy Prime Minister for the fight against corruption of North Maceconia | 53 172
has a sincere desire and will to combat comuption |
State Public Prosecutor of ~4c;;;l'ggatc§33rc3£s;rqs 3 sincere desire and will o Py
Judiciary of North Macedonia has a sincere desre and wil o combat g
0% 20°
& Strongly agree Agree Nesther agree not disagree
know

27.0

Disagree  mStrongly disagree

IR 140 15
159 18
BT
77 i
B
04 19
6o 28
x3 28
n2 2
B

80% 8 0 Y

259
238
28.0
284
284
28.2
276
289

319

Refuse 1o answer ®mDo not

100%:

Agree Disagree

36% <= 36%
31% &= 42%
29% &= 37%
28%= 44%

28% = 43%
26%<=>48%

24%=>45%

24%48%

23%=49%
20%4=>55%

“NDI



INDIVIDUAL BEHAVIOR

According to your opinion, which party would be more successful in fighting corruption?

80% Tota

» Macedonian
. mAlbanian
1% Cother

60%

0%
43% a%s

2%
a0%
30%
"
o _— 20%
189
2 14%
12% 12%
10% o . . _an L)
g g % P %S
' £% 4% . 2%
. .2& 2% 4% 245 . . 3% 3% 33, 4% I
N 1% 0% & "o o .

VMRO.DPMNE SDEM DUl Alllanos for Levicd BECA DPA None Refuce to Do not know
Albariane and ancwer
Altarnativa

Base: 816 (all respondents) Y#NDI
Margin of Error + 3,43 e
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PERSONAL EXPERIENCE/INDIVIDUAL BEHAVIOR



PERSONAL EXPERIENCE

Have you personally or anyone living in your household experienced corruption over the last 12 months?

%

= Yes, myself
Yes, a member in my household
= Both myself and a member in my household
*No one
" Refuse to answer

i
’?’
NATIONAL
DEMOCRATI
INSTITUTE



PERSONAL EXPERIENCE

Have you personally or anyone living in your household experienced corruption over the last 12 months?

Vardar region

Eastern region 7% 92% 1%
South-western region 15% 80% €

South-eastern region

: ; wrevs| mYes
Skopje region 15% 80% 5% BNo
o BRefuse to answer
North-eastern region ‘4 76% *J’

0% 20% 20% 60% 80% 100%

“NDI



PERSONAL EXPERIENCE

Have you personally or anyone living in your household experienced corruption over the last 12 months?

Macedonian 12% 81%

BYes
Albanian B No
' mRefuse to answer
Other 14% 82% 4%
18-34
35-54 HYes
mNo
¥ Refuse to answer
55+ 11% 82% %

0% 20% 40% 80% 80% 100%
Y#INDI



PERSONAL EXPERIENCE

When you have contacted officials in the public sector, government institutions, in the last 12 months, how often did the following
happen?

%

You used personal connections to get the Issue done E :5 3 “ 43
YOou were asked 10 00 a favor to relatives of the officla 5_52 4 “ 43
You dld the ofmictl a favor '3 &
You gave a gift to the omcials ﬂa- 4 “ 43
You gave cash to the officlals ﬂz S “ 43
The officials did not cemand directly but showed that they expect a e S “ 43
Official grectly cemanged cash, gift or favor :ut S “ ;4'3'

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

WA Caszes Most Cases Rare Cases ®No Cases at all ®Has not contacted officials ®Refuse to answer

“eNDI
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PERSONAL EXPERIENCE

In the past 12 months have you or anyone living in your household been asked to give a bribe/ gift/ service in any form to an official
working in any of the following institutions/organizations/services?

Madical sarvices . 30.0

Education 178
Judiclary

iIssuing documents
WYes
mNo

O not have a contact

Passing a drivers licensing exam
Police

Public Revenus Office

Customs

AN o | - v Lane] i [
] m 5, w
IS

0 20% 40%

0% 80% 100%

o



PERSONAL EXPERIENCE

In the past 12 months have you or anyone living in your household been asked to give a bribe/ gift/ service in any form to an official
working in any of the following institutions/organizations/services?

’
.4
-

5
Secondary schoo

Primary school

Issuing 103, passports, drivers licence

Civil registry for Dirth, marriage or death cerificate
Polce

Notary

es

HmNo
Ok not have a contact

HRefuse o answer

Attorney of L3
Kindergarien
Publik Reverue CMce

Land and property omnershp, ransier of ownership

Enforcement of Law

'--“naaeasﬂggi

0% CO%s

()
"~
o

205 40%

o

L)
o

“



PERSONAL EXPERIENCE

In your opinion, how is a corrupt public official perceived in society?

Y Multiple response

(V]

Greedy [
Immoral e
Unprofessional e

Selfish (self-centred) | 25%

Guilty 23%

Powerful 17%

Experienced 13%

Aggressieve 9%

Clever, smart | 8%

Normal, understandable ‘ 5%

Other | 1%

Do not know, No answer 8% Base: 816 (all respondents)
Margin of Error + 3,43

o -

0% 10% 0% 30% 40% S0% 60%

“NDI
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PERSONAL EXPERIENCE

Do you know where to report a corrupt act of an official?

100%

80%

20%

0%

79%

68%
65%

31%

Yes

31%

No

46%

18%

Total
% Macedonian
mAlbanian
Other

4% 4% 4% 4%
B | Base: 816 (all respondents)

Margin of Error + 3,43
Refuse to answer

“eNDI
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INDIVIDUAL BEHAVIOR

Would you be willing to undertake each of these actions to help combat corruption in our country?

JuDlic servicas

i85 campalgns against comuption 8.7 299 m

s — T
mYes
J mNOo
| civic moblization activiy (demonstration, boycott, signing a petition) 53.8 34.1 m Refuse to answer
®Do not know

o C30s 50.0 36.6 m

rrups ofMicials 458 389
H

Base: 816 (all respondents)
Margin of Error + 3,43

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

?#NDI
PRSP 59



INDIVIDUAL BEHAVIOR

What channel would you contact to report a corrupt act or to file the complaints?

% Multiple response

Police e 2o
SCPC { 38%

Media ‘ 31%

Public prosecutor [ 30%

Hotline or email address for reporting corruption 24%

CS0s 12%

Courts | 12%

Ministers or deputy ministers 9%

Nowhere 1%

Refuse to answer | 3%

. oW oy
Do not know S% Base: 816 (all respondents)

0% 10% 20% 0% 40% 50% 603  Mareinof Errors 3,43

v /o

“NDI
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INDIVIDUAL BEHAVIOR

What are the most important reasons for people not reporting corruption to the relevant authorities?

Multiple response
%

ion will be taken even if corruption reported B
who report corruption will be subject to retribution/ revenge -
f evidence to prove ) =

iciety does not reward those who report corruption 26%
f clanity about corruption procsedings 28%
ieople who indulge in corruption only do so because of economic hardship 17%
it worth reporting corruption if | am not personally hurt by it 18%
! know the relevant institution responsible for corruption cases 13%
| would interfere in the whistle blowers work 8%
210 answer - 3% Base: 816 (all respondents)
Margin of Error + 3,43
! know 2%
0% 10% 20% 3C % 0% 50% 60°%

5#NDI
e 61



INDIVIDUAL BEHAVIOR

Which of the following would be the highest priority for reform in the fight against “Petty corruption™?

% List of Top 10
Criminal Courts —_ 17%
Public Prosecutors _ 1%
Civic Courts Af 10%
Medical services - quality of service [ 8 10%
Police | 7%
Public Revenue Office — 6%
Medical services - access of service | 6%
Customs - business “ 6%
Medical services - time of service | 5%
Universities ﬂ 5%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

“NDI



INDIVIDUAL BEHAVIOR

Which would be the lowest priority for reform in the fight against “Petty corruption”?

% List of Top 10

Kindergartens

Civil reqgistry for birth, marriage or death certificate %
Primary schools |
Issuing 1Ds, passports, drivers licence

Enforcements of Law

Public Prosecutors

Public Revenue Office

Medical services - time of service

Medical services - quality of service

Passing a drivers licensing exam

0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

¢#NDI



EXPERIENCE WITH CORRUPTION IN HIGHER EDUCATION



RESPONDENTS WHO HAD PERSONAL EXPERIENCE OR MEMBERS OF HIS/ HER HOUSEHOLD HAD

EXPERIENCED CORRUPTION OVER THE LAST 12 MONTHS WITH OFFICIALS FROM UNIVERSITIES

Gender

&

Female 53%

Region

Vardar
East

Southwest

Southeastern
Pelagonija
Polog
Northeast

Skopje

Male 47%

Ethnicity

Macedonian Ill 56%

Abanian  J 11 39%

other I} 5%

Place of living

5%
6%
6%
2%

8% Urban71%  Rural 29%
39%
5%
28%

Base: 79 respondents



RESPONDENTS WHO HAD PERSONAL EXPERIENCE OR MEMBERS OF HIS/ HER HOUSEHOLD HAD

EXPERIENCED CORRUPTION OVER THE LAST 12 MONTHS WITH OFFICIALS FROM UNIVERSITIES

=  Which form of corruption have you or a member of your household experienced?

%

The amount paid/ Base: 71 respondents
value of the gift

Base: 5 respondents Provided service

= Minimum: 1.500 denars

= Maximum: 138.000 denars
= Mean: 25.000 denars

= Mode: 6.000 denars

= Employing a family member of the official
= Providing construction materials for his weekend house
= Getting his personal jobs done

= Sexual favor (asked for, not provided)

m Paid cash mOffered a gift ®mExchange of favour or service ®Refuse to answer



RESPONDENTS WHO HAD PERSONAL EXPERIENCE OR MEMBERS OF HIS/ HER HOUSEHOLD HAD

EXPERIENCED CORRUPTION OVER THE LAST 12 MONTHS WITH OFFICIALS FROM UNIVERSITIES

What was the main reason for giving a payment/ gifts to public or private officials? Base: 79 respondents

%
There is no other way to obtain the senvice [, - -
To say thank you for the provided service I - o

To speed up the procedure ‘ 16%
To have better or preferential treatment 13%

To maintain goos relationships 6%

To avoid punishment/ problems with the authorities 5%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%



RESPONDENTS WHO HAD PERSONAL EXPERIENCE OR MEMBERS OF HIS/ HER HOUSEHOLD HAD

EXPERIENCED CORRUPTION OVER THE LAST 12 MONTHS WITH OFFICIALS FROM UNIVERSITIES

How did you feel when you paid bribe/ give a gift/ service?

%

Multiple response

Used or abuse |

Worried ’
Poor ’

Happy/ satisfied |

Relieved

Sad

Guilty »‘ 8%
Powerful d 6%
No answer | 1%

0% 10%

44%
37%
25%
23%

22%

20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

70%

Base: 79 respondents



EXPERIENCE WITH CORRUPTION IN THE JUDICIARY



RESPONDENTS WHO HAD PERSONAL EXPERIENCE OR MEMBERS OF HIS/ HER HOUSEHOLD HAD

EXPERIENCED CORRUPTION OVER THE LAST 12 MONTHS WITH OFFICIALS FROM JUDICIARY

Gender Age Base: 91 respondents
n T 15%
75 s5-54 N 47%
Female 38%  Male 62% ss+ 11 37%
Region Place of living Ethnicity
vardar [} 59,
East llll 7% Macedonian lll 62%
Southwest l I l 5% Albanian l l I l 32%
Southeastern I I l 1% Other l l I 7%
Petagonija | INE 14% Urban 75%  Rural 25%
Polog lll 33%
Northeast I I l I 7%

skopie I} 28%



RESPONDENTS WHO HAD PERSONAL EXPERIENCE OR MEMBERS OF HIS/ HER HOUSEHOLD HAD

EXPERIENCED CORRUPTION OVER THE LAST 12 MONTHS WITH OFFICIALS FROM JUDICIARY

Base: 91 respondents

Criminal Court: 28

respondents
O ®© 6 o

IRIATRTATATRTATRTATATRT poncons”

Notary: 13
respondents

Attorney of Law:
34 respondents

Enforcement of Law:
12 respondents



RESPONDENTS WHO HAD PERSONAL EXPERIENCE OR MEMBERS OF HIS/ HER HOUSEHOLD HAD

EXPERIENCED CORRUPTION OVER THE LAST 12 MONTHS WITH OFFICIALS FROM JUDICIARY

Criminal Court: ' Civil Court: 34 | Public Notary: 13 Attorney of Enforcement of
28 respondents ' respondents Prosecutor: 8 ' respondents Law: 34 Law: 10
respondents respondents respondents

16 respondents
paid cash, 10
offered a qift, 1
provided a favor or
service and 1
refused to answer
The main 2
reasons for giving
payment/ gifts/
services was to
speed up the
procedure and
avoid punishment/
problems with the
authorities

19 respondents
paid cash, 9
offered a gift, 3
provided a favor or
service and 3
refused to give the
payment/ gift

The main 2
reasons for giving
payment/ gifts/
services was to
speed up the
procedure and to
have better or
preferential
treatment

5 respondents paid
cash, 2 offered a
gift, 1 provided a
favor or service
The main 2
reasons for giving
payment/ gifts/
services was to
avoid punishment/
problems with the
authorities and to
have better or
preferential
treatment

8 respondents paid
cash, 4 offered a
gift, 1 refused to
give the payment/
gift

The main 2
reasons for giving
payment/ gifts/
services was to
speed up the
procedure and to
say thank you for
the provided
service

26 respondents
paid cash, 7offered
a gift and 1 refused
to answer

The main 2
reasons for giving
payment/ gifts/
services was to say
thank you for the
provided service
and to have better
or preferential
treatment

5 respondents paid
cash, 3 offered a
gift, 1 provided a
favor or service
and 1 refused to
answer

The main reason
for giving payment/
gifts/ services was
to speed up the
procedure



RESPONDENTS WHO HAD PERSONAL EXPERIENCE OR MEMBERS OF HIS/ HER HOUSEHOLD HAD

EXPERIENCED CORRUPTION OVER THE LAST 12 MONTHS WITH OFFICIALS FROM JUDICIARY

How did you feel when you paid bribe/ give a gift/ service? Base: 91 respondents

% Multiple response

Used or abused N, 507

Worried | | 40%

Poor | | 37%
Happy/ satisfied 26%
Relieved | 25%

Guilty 15%

Sad | 1%
Powerful q] 8%

No answer 4 7%
MNormal, understandable ] 2%

Smart *’ 2%

05/0 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%



EXPERIENCE WITH CORRUPTION IN POLICING



RESPONDENTS WHO HAD PERSONAL EXPERIENCE OR MEMBERS OF HIS/ HER HOUSEHOLD HAD

EXPERIENCED CORRUPTION OVER THE LAST 12 MONTHS WITH OFFICIALS FROM POLICE

Gender Age Base: 79 respondents
n CREC | | 38%
D ST 1%
Female 33% Male 67% ss+ B 21%
Reqi
egion Place of living Ethnicity
vardar [} )} 59,
East II'I 8% Macedonian lll 62%
southwest |} 59, Albanian  JRI0 34%
Southeastern I I l 1% Other l l I 4%
Pelagonija l I l I 14% Urban 739% Rural 270
7
Polog Ill 33% roan ’ e &
Northeast I I l I 4%

skopje I 30%



RESPONDENTS WHO HAD PERSONAL EXPERIENCE OR MEMBERS OF HIS/ HER HOUSEHOLD HAD

EXPERIENCED CORRUPTION OVER THE LAST 12 MONTHS WITH OFFICIALS FROM POLICE

Which form of corruption have you or a member of your household experienced?

%

The amount paid/ Base: 79 respondents
value of the gift

Base: 5 respondents Provided service

= Personal connections = Minimum: 500 denars
= Maximum: 30.000 denars
= Mean: 5,600 denars

= Mode: 3000 denars

= Construction works
= Wood for not paying the punishment

= Household repair services

® Paid cash

m Offered a gift

m Exchange of favour or service
Other

m Refused to give a payment/ gift



RESPONDENTS WHO HAD PERSONAL EXPERIENCE OR MEMBERS OF HIS/ HER HOUSEHOLD HAD

EXPERIENCED CORRUPTION OVER THE LAST 12 MONTHS WITH OFFICIALS FROM POLICE

Base: 79 respondents

What was the main reason for giving a payment/ gifts to public or private officials?

%
To avoid punishment/ problems with the authorities _ 41%
To say thank you for the provided service | 23%
There is no other way to obtain the service 17%
To speed up the procedure 14%
To maintain goos relationships 3%
To have better or preferential treatment 3%

0% 0%  20%  30%  40%  50%



RESPONDENTS WHO HAD PERSONAL EXPERIENCE OR MEMBERS OF HIS/ HER HOUSEHOLD HAD

EXPERIENCED CORRUPTION OVER THE LAST 12 MONTHS WITH OFFICIALS FROM POLICE

Base: 79 respondents

How did you feel when you paid bribe/ give a gift/ service?

% Multiple response

Worried 44%
Used or abused 43%

Poor 28%
Relieved | 25%
Happy/ satisﬁed~ 22%

Sad | 14%

Guilty | 13%

Powerful | 5%

Smart | 1%

No answer 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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